

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11482

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellant,

v.

SHABAZZ AUGUSTINE,
Defendant-Appellee

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE COMMONWEALTH ON APPEAL
FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

DANIEL F. CONLEY
District Attorney
For the Suffolk District

CAILIN M. CAMPBELL
Assistant District Attorney
BBO# 676342
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 619-4070
Cailin.Campbell@state.ma.us

AUGUST 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 1. The Commonwealth's Case 3

 2. The Motion To Suppress 4

 3. The Memorandum of Decision and
 Order of the Motion to Suppress 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE JUDGE ERRED IN TAKING JUDICIAL
 NOTICE OF FACTS RELATED TO THE
 PRECISION OF THE LOCATION REVEALED BY
 CSLI 11

 II. THE JUDGE ERRED BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT
 FAILED TO SHOW THAT A SEARCH IN THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL SENSE OCCURRED 26

 A. The Defendant Failed To Show That
 The Surveillance Was By Or At The
 Direction Of The Commonwealth 28

 B. The Defendant Failed To Show That
 He Had An Expectation Of Privacy
 In CSLI Because It Is A Third
 Party Business Record And It Does
 Not Reveal Any Protected
 Information 31

1.	An Individual Has No Subjective or Objective Expectation of Privacy in CSLI Because It Is A Business Record Created, Held, And Owned By A Third Party.	34
2.	The Defendant Failed To Demonstrate A Subjective Or Objective Expectation Of Privacy In The Location That CSLI Revealed.	41
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE SHOULD NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT GAIN ACCESS TO THIS INFORMATION THROUGH ANY MISCONDUCT.	53
	CONCLUSION	59
	ADDENDUM	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Antwan</i> , 450 Mass. 55 (2007)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Balicki</i> , 436 Mass. 1 (2002)	49, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. Brandwein</i> , 435 Mass. 623 (2002)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Buccella</i> , 434 Mass. 473 (2001)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Cote</i> , 407 Mass. 827 (1990)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. D'Onofrio</i> , 396 Mass. 711 (1986)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Entwistle</i> , 463 Mass. 205 (2012)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Feodoroff</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 725 (1997)	35, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 408 Mass. 43 (1990)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilton</i> , 450 Mass. 173 (2007)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Kirk</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 225 (1995)	11, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Molina</i> , 459 Mass. 819 (2011)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Montanez</i> , 410 Mass. 290 (1991)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Morrison</i> , 429 Mass. 511 (1999)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Mubdi</i> , 456 Mass. 385, 390 (2010)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Netto</i> , 438 Mass. 686 (2003)	31

<i>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</i> , 423 Mass. 841 (1996)	11, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Porter P.</i> , 456 Mass. 254 (2010)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Sbordone</i> , 424 Mass. 802 (1997)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Townsend</i> , 453 Mass. 413 (2009)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Valerio</i> , 449 Mass. 562 (2007)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Wyatt</i> No. ESCR2011- 00693, 30 Mass. L. Rep. 270, 2012 Mass. Super. LEXIS 248 (Aug. 7, 2012)	17
<i>District Attorney for the Plymouth District v. Coffey</i> , 386 Mass. 218 (1982)	27, 28, 29
<i>District Attorney for the Plymouth District v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 379 Mass. 586 (1980)	28
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	54
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	54
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	55, 56
<i>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Authority</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747, 751 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	12, 14, 15
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. To Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	passim
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic</i>	

Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government, 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	43
In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data, 747 F.Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	17, 50
In re Application of United States for Order Pursuant to 18 U.S. C. 2703(d), 849 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2012)	32
In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application, (13-MJ-242 (GRB)), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62605 (E.D. N.Y. May 1, 2013)	31, 39
In re United States ex rel. an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel., 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.Md. 2011)	37
In re United States Orders pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(d), 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007)	29, 34
In re: Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data, No. 11-20884, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15510 (5th Cir. July 30, 2013)	17, 32, 39, 41
In the Matter of an Application of the United States of America for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information, 736 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y 2010)	33, 51
In the Matter of an Application of the United States of American for an Order Authorizing Release of Historical Cell-Site Information, 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	33, 50
Jenkins v. Chief Justice of the Dist. Court Dep't, 416 Mass. 221 (1993)	48

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	31, 44
<i>Nantucket v. Beinecke</i> , 379 Mass. 345 (1979)	11, 22, 23
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	52, 53
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , No. 09 CR 86, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29453 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2010)	33, 39
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , No. 5:12- cr-105, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112739 (D. Vt. Aug. 7, 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Dye</i> , No. 10CR221, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47287 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 2011)	33, 39
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)	34, 38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	8, 45, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984),	41, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	41, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	55
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , No. 11-60285, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105527 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2012)	32, 39
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	34, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	55

<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , No. 08-814- PHX-DGC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65633 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States v. Steve Ruby</i> , NO. 12CR1073 WQH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18997 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Suarez-Blanca</i> , No. 07- 023-MHS/AJB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111622 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2008)	33, 39, 43
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , No. 08-730- WHA, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118045 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2010)	32, 39
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , NO. 1:11-CR- 53-TCB-ECS-3, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37783 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2013)	32
<i>White v. White</i> , 40 Mass. App. Ct. 132 (1996)	11
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	54

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703	3, 4, 48
G.L. c. 265, § 1	1

Other Authorities

Cy Smith, "FTC Staff Preliminary Report on Protecting Consumer Privacy" (Feb. 18, 2011), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/privacyreportframework/00438-58027.pdf (last visited 13 Aug. 2013)	23, 26
ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location Based Technologies and Services, Before the Subcomm. On	

the Constitution, Civil Rights,
and Civil Liberties of the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th
Cong. 2 (2010) 19, 20, 21, 23

Electronic Communications Privacy Act
(ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation
Privacy and Surveillance, Before
H. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism,
Homeland Security and
Investigations of the H. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 113 Cong. 1 (2013) 21, 22, 23

FTC Workshop, "Introduction to Privacy
and Security Issues Panel" (Dec.
12, 2000), available at
[http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/w
ireless/001212.htm](http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/wireless/001212.htm) 37

Jen Manso, "Cell-Site Location Data and
the Right to Privacy," 27 Syracuse
Sci. & Tech. L. Rep. 1, 4 (2002) 38

Recent Development, Who Knows Where
You've Been? Privacy Concerns
Regarding the Use of Cellular
Phones as Personal Locators, 18
Harv. J. Law & Tec 307, 309 (2004) 37

Treatises

Mass. G. Evid. § 201(b) (2012) 12, 24
